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JUDGEMENT

{ N.V.Krishnan, Admve. Member)

’While working as Telegraph Assistanihiﬂ the
STO Public Telephone Call Booth in the Central
Telegraph Office,'Trivandfum, disciplinary procee-
' dings were initiated against the applicant and by the
Annexure—IV'penalty order dated 30.9.88 of the
Senior Superintendent (Telegraph Traffic) (Respon-
dent 2), she was reduced to the lower post of
Telegraphman For a period of 3 years. The appeal
filed by her to the Director, Telecommunications
(Respondent~4) has been rejected by the Annexure-VI
order. Hence, this appiication has been filed by

her seeking to guash the Annexure-I dfder, Ann. 1V

Enquiry Report and Ann.VI appellate order and to
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grant her all consequential benefits.

2. The charges framed against the applicant are
as under:
ARTICLE-T .

"That on.29.9,1986, Smt, C.Krishnamma, Telegraph
Assistant, Central Telegraph Office, Trivandrum, while
performing 0800-1600 hcours duty on the STD PCO II

counter of Central Telegraph O0ffice, Trivandrum,

failed to credit an amcunt of Rs, 19.30 which was due to
the department for an STD call she had .connected to
Alleppey 4772, She put bogus remarks "unget and
cancelled" against the said call in STD register
and "cancelled" on temporary receipt No.24 for pecuniary
monetary gain thereby vioclating sub rule (i) and (ii)

of Rule 3(1) of CCS (Conduct) Rules 1964."

ARTICLE-II

A

"That on 29.9.1986 the said smt.C.Krishnamma,
while performing 0800-1600 hcurs duty on STD PCO II
connected an STD call to Feroke N0.8314 which had goné
through for a duration of 20 chargeable units, She
has failed to credit an amount of Rs. 8.50 which was
due to the department. She also unauthorisedly call
collected a larger amount of Rs. 12,50 for the above / ..
of 20 units from the customer Shri V.K.Narayanan,
Ramanattukara and put bogus remarks "unget/cancelled"
against the said call in STD register and "cancelled"
o n temporary receipt No.29 for pecuniary monetary
gain, thereby violating sub rules (i) and (ii) of
Rule 3(1) of CCS (Conduct) Rules 1964."

ARTICLE-III

"That the said Smt. C.Krishnamma, while perfor-
ming 0800-1600 hours duty on 29.9.1986 at the STD PCO
11 counter ithTD, Trivandrum failed to maintain STD
temporary receipts properly with the required infor-
mation thereby violating sub rule (ii) of Rule 3(1)

of CCS (Conduct) Rules 1964.," '
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e S among éhem.
KN Charges I and II are the;most sericusy The
statement of impdtations in regard to them maké it clear
that the essence of the articles of charges is that
thduéh the* STD calls to Alleppey and Feroke materia-
lised and the customers paid her Rs. 19.30 and 12.50
respectively as STD charges, yet the applicant did nof
issue any receipt for these amounts and committed a
fraud, i.e;'deralcation. Itvis alsc clear that in
respect of the First charge, the Department did not
.apparently contact the caller, Mr. Rajanh to ascertain
whether he paid the amount of Rs., 19.30, being the
charges of the STD call to Phone No.4772, AlIepﬁéy.
Tﬁe allegations merely state "the party might have
paid the charges which was not acccunted by Smt. C. .

Krishnamma.,"™ 1In regard to the second charge, it is

alleged that the STD call te phone No.B314~-Feroke

materialised and the charge recoverabls was Rs., 8.50.
 As against this, it is alleged that the applicant
regﬁuered Rs. 12.50 from the customer but did not
aécodnt for it in her bocks. The third charge is really

incidental to chargegl and II and would nct ctherwise
‘ e L

have been made the proximal cause fcr initiation of-

any disciplinary prcceedings. It is,thus, clear that
the important charges 1 and II relate to the defal-

cation of government revenues,

-

4. When the case came up for héarihg, the learned

/

counsel for the applicant submitted that the Oepartment
has not brought home the charge of defalcation and no
levidence, whatscever, has been produced to show that

*

there was any defalcation of government revenues. He

-
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submitted that as Telegraph Assistant, the appli-
cant's job ié to help the general public in securing
STD calls. As far as accounting is'ccnderned, he
submitted that a meter has been installed which
records the duration of each matured call in terms
of standard pulses. The applicant is liable to
mske detailed entries about the calls which have
been booked, the calls'yhich have matured, their
duration, the amount payable and the calls wthich
have been cancelled, The meterFCOnvefts the time
taken by each recorded and matured-calls_iﬁto
‘ fstandafd pulseé" and it is on the basis of the

difference bétueen the opening reading and the
closihg reading of the meter in respect of each call

that charges are collected from the customers. The
totﬁl amount credited to government is also on

this basis., The learned counsel contends that as

' Fﬁll payment has been made in accordance with the
meter reading, the department cannot allege that
there has been any misapprepriation ofrgovernment
revenue, .
5. It is sﬁbmitted that the applicant took ;
.charge on 29.9.66 at b.OD AM uhen the.metér reading
uas.65272 and when her work was over, the meter
'shouedia reading of~67$57 representing the duration
in pulses of 67 calls for which Rs. 951.10 had been
"collected from the custoﬁers and also ;emittgd to
Government.v The particulafs are shown in the extréct

of the statemenf of revenue collection at Annsxure-IT.
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6. As regards the disputed calls to Alleppey
and fFeroke, the applicant's books shou that these
calls did not mature and were cancelled. She does
not admit that these calls matured at all, but
concedes that this could either be due to a genuine
mistake, because on busy‘and ﬁfouded days the

telegraph assistant has to ccncentrate on the meter
reading and collect the amounts or that there has

been some;Fgult in the system as was pointed Qut»in

the enguiry proceedings.

7. - The learngd@pouhsel appearing for the respon-
.'dents'uas ngr énough tq concede that the applicant

had paid the Dehartment &ll the amounts due from her

in accordance with the readings on the meter
installed by the Deﬁartment for this purpose. No

doubt, there can be nc charge of-misapprdpriation on
this basis. But his submission is slightly different.
He states that this public call telephone Booth_‘

- where the applicant.uaé working was secretly kept.
under total surveillance‘by connecting it into the
Single Link Ubsérvations Equipment, 5LGE, for short.
He explained that SLOE produced a correct and

faithful record of all the .transactions of ths

public call telephohe on a tape indicating all

particulars to the lastldetail. It is by comparing
the entries in the SLOE tape and the entries made

' by the applicant in‘the statement of revenue ‘
(Annexure~I1) that éhe rgspondents.Fbund that two
calls, one.tc Alleppey and another to fercke, had
' materialised and the calls lasted’for durations of
47 and 20 standard pulses for which the amount of

-



Rs. 19,30 and Rs. 8.50 should have.been'reCOVered
by the'applicant. Admittédly, guch recovéfy is

not shoun to havs been made by the appllcant on

the plea that these tuo calls did not really

mature gnd that ‘they had to be cancelled. The
learned counsel for the respondents conteﬁds that
this cannot be beliesved and he explained the
modus‘Operandi'by,which the‘applicantlcoﬁld collect
these twc amounts and fail tc credit them tc‘

government and yet is able tc show that thers has

been no misappropriaticn.

8. - Rs stated by him; the modus operandi‘of
the applicant u?s'someuhat as follouws:

(i) The first sﬁep which fabilitates this
klnd of a fraud is when the custcmer pays the charges
‘ not have the
;h’é:-*é{o,es/“w patience to collact the money receipt
which the'applicant was bound to issue. Therefore,
the amounts of Rs. 19.30 and Rs. 12.50 (total
Rs. 31.80) were really received by the applicant
but there was no record tolshou or prove these
receiptse. | |

(ii) As these .tuo calls for which payments
were made would have been régistered in the meter,
the Telegraph Assistant,'i.e.'the applicant, cannot
avcid pa;ment. Therefore, what she did was to
recover Rs., 31.80 from various othef customers,
by_inflatingvthe charges payable by them, i.e. they
were asked to pay more than was really due from them.
This was possible because’the customers were either

not aware of the basis on which the charges are
collected or even if they were aware of the existence

15
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of the metervsystem,‘théy did notvﬁother to check
whether the meter reading has been correctly
‘recorded in the bill. |
(iii) Thus, without inviting any suspicion on
her conduct and by making fdll payment to the
Department accoiding to the meter, the applicant

could misappropriate Rs. 31.80.

9. - Though we-'closed this case for orders earlier,
we felt it necessary to re-hear the pafties,
‘particularly the respondents, to find cut whether

they are able to substzntiate what has been stated

‘as the modus qperandi in hara 8 supra. ‘Accordingly,

- we directed the respondents to have the entire SLOE
print out deciphered properly and prepare a statement,
indicating aé to what is recorded by the applicant

‘and what is recorded in the SLOE. Such a statement

. has been prepared by the respondents and the appli-
cant has alsc given her interpretation cof this

statement. Their statements are kept on record.

10. We have heard the parties again and ue;also

pgrQSed the stateﬁénts.

1. According to the respondents' analysis the

tobal units as shoun by the SLOE print-out is the

same as the total units for which the’receipts

have been issUed:by the applicant i.e. 1078 uni@s.

‘However, there are internal differences as follous:
(a) 26 calls accounting for 194 uﬁits have

been shown in the SLOE tape as having matured but

these are not sthn as matured by the applicant.,
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(b) 4 calls accounting for 68 units have been
shown by the applicant as having matured, whereas these

calls are not printed on the*SLOE tape.,

(c) In resbect.éf 12 calls, for which the -
SLOE tape shous only 412 units, the applicant has
charged for 549 units.

(d) Howéver, in respect of 3 other calls
for which the SLOE tape shows 329 units the applicant

~has charged for only 318 units,

*

12. Ons can understand the respondents! érgumént
that the appllcant has made good the money she has
retalned from payments made by some customers by
charging more from other customers than what was
reélly due., What is sdrprising is that under item (b)
ébovela calls thch have not been matured have been ,
charged for and paid according to the applicant's
register. If the calls did not mature at all tﬁere is
- no question of charging any custcmer‘in excéss, becéUse
there will be no customer at all,” In other words,

for thess 68 units, the payment must have been made

by the appllcant herself from her own pocket. This

does not either stand to reason or make any sense.

13. That apart, there is one other major deficiency
to which our atte:tion-has been draun by the applicanf.
There is a jumping of the meter kept in' the applicant's

room by 2 units and this has been certified to be so
by the officer in charge. Houever, the 5LOE shows this

as a call to Calicut for ‘a duration of 6 seconds.

, R
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14. All_thesé discrepancies cast a seriocus doubt
whether the SLOE or the meter of the telephone booth
or both uére working properly. In fact this can be
the subject matter of a case study from yhich-the
Department can learn some lessons. One thingiis,
~however, certain. The applicant having credited all
rgvenuss in accordance with the meter, a charge of -
misappropriation does not lie against her, Iﬁ the
respondents Féltvthat the applicant had manipﬁlated
~the entries and had, in fact, recovered a larger
amount tﬁan the sum of Rs, 851.10 shéun by her in -
Annexure-2I and that she had misapﬁrcpriated the
balance of the money, the charges should havé been
totally different and more specific and they should
have been proved by unimpeéchablé evidence. There _
'is no evidence available in this case to prove the'
abové allegétion. ‘
5.  UWe are, therefore, of the view that no
reliable evidence has been produced to prove charges 1
and 2,especially when the applicant has paid to the
Department whatever amount is due from her on the

basis of the meter reading.

16; AsAalready pointed out, the charge No.3 is
incidental to charges 1 and 2. It is very doubtful
if any proceeding to impose a ma jor penélty/would
‘have been initiated on the basis of this charge alone.
\That apart, we ére satisfied that even this charge

has not been proved. It is seeh from the'Enquiry

Officer's Report (Annexure-IV) -that no earnest attempt
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was made by the prosecution to prove this charge.

- The Enquiry Officer has relied oﬁ ;he delinquent's
"statement %n her final brief that "it is -true that
thafe was lapse in maintaining STD.tempcrary receibt
in perfect order." A fiﬁding of guilt should not
have been recorded in this circumstance énd the
charge should have béen held to be not proved.
Further, even the admission does not neceésarily
amount to stating thft she was guilty of lack of
.devotion to duty. The proforma of the STD temporary
receiptiis';t AﬁnexurefR1. A ﬁérusal thereof shous
that the middle part has to be filled up b} the
office (i.e. the Telagraph Assistant); as indicated
therein. The receipt for advance (i.e. the lowest
portion éfﬂEx. R-1}) has‘also necessarily tﬁ be given
by the'felegraph‘Aésistant.; The topmost portion of
Ex.R-1 does not indicate tﬁﬁt it is to be filled |
by the office. ;t is invériably filled by the
customer as it has to bear his signature. If thére
is'any shortcoming ;n this portion, the customer has
to be blamed. UWe have seen the‘STD temporary Receipt
Bock produced before us.~ We notice that the middle
portion thcﬁ is required to be filled by the oFFice, ‘
has generally been filled up properly. In this vieuw
of‘the'maﬁter,.ue are‘éf the view that no evidence

exists to prove.the‘third chérge. : <

»

17, For the’ foreguing reasons, we are of the

view that none of the chargééiﬁas been proved. Ue,
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therefore, allow thés application and quash the

impugned Annexure-l, Annexure-IV and Annexure-V]

grders,

18, There will be no order as to costs.
@W‘M B‘b" W |

{ N. Dharmadan ) ( NoV.Krishnan )

Judicial Member Administrative Member

Index | “7 | ) . | | ;///

1. Whether Reporters of local papers m39 be alloued
to see the Judgement? - _

2, To be referred to the Reporter or not%

3. Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair M
copy of the Judgement?

4. Whether it needs to be circulated to other >
Benches of the Tribunal? '



